This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

relating to agriculture; amending food handler license provisions; amending

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

н. г. №. 4035

02/22/2024

1.1

1.2

1.15

Authored by Cha The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Agriculture Finance and Policy

1.3 1.4	Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 28A.10; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 34.07.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 28A.10, is amended to read:
1.7	28A.10 POSTING OF LICENSE; RULES.
1.8	All such licenses shall be issued for a period of one year and shall be posted or displayed
1.9	in a conspicuous place at the place of business so licensed. Except as provided in sections
1.10	29.22, subdivision 4 and 31.39, all such license fees and penalties collected by the
1.11	commissioner shall be deposited into the state treasury and credited to the general fund.
1.12	The commissioner may adopt such rules in conformity with law as the commissioner deems
1.13	necessary to effectively and efficiently carry out the provisions of sections 28A.01 to 28A.16.
1.14	Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 34.07, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 1

APPENDIX

Repealed Minnesota Statutes: 24-05440

34.07 BEVERAGE INSPECTION ACCOUNT; APPROPRIATION.

A beverage inspection account is created in the agricultural fund. All fees and fines collected under this chapter shall be credited to the beverage inspection account. Money in the account is appropriated to the commissioner for inspection and supervision under this chapter.